

(4) Notes Regarding Assumptions Related to Continuing Companies

The first quarter for fiscal year ending March/2010 (April 1, 2009, to June 30, 2009): None

(5) Segment Information

[1] Business Segment

1Q March/2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)

[Millions of yen]

	Business Technologies	Optics	Medical and Graphic	Sensing	Other	Total	Eliminations and Corporate	Consolidated
Sales								
External	166,714	51,056	31,288	2,360	3,719	255,139	-	255,139
Intersegment	1,063	245	502	189	14,487	16,488	(16,488)	-
Total	167,777	51,302	31,790	2,549	18,207	271,627	(16,488)	255,139
Operating expenses	150,630	42,453	30,372	2,352	17,746	243,556	(12,894)	230,661
Operating income	17,146	8,848	1,418	197	460	28,071	(3,593)	24,478

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

[Millions of yen]

	Business Technologies	Optics	Medical and Graphic	Sensing	Other	Total	Eliminations and Corporate	Consolidated
Sales								
External	127,220	33,990	23,727	1,408	3,093	189,439	-	189,439
Intersegment	741	165	276	210	11,170	12,564	(12,564)	-
Total	127,961	34,155	24,004	1,619	14,264	202,004	(12,564)	189,439
Operating expenses	127,716	32,493	23,173	1,819	13,813	199,016	(8,987)	190,029
Operating income (loss)	244	1,662	830	(200)	450	2,987	(3,577)	(589)

Notes:

1. Business classification is based on similarity of product type and market. The Group's operations are classified into the five segments of Business Technologies, Optics, Medical and Graphic Imaging, Sensing, and other businesses.
2. Principal products in business segments

Business Segment	Principal Products
Business Technologies	MFPs, printers, etc.
Optics	Optical devices, electronics materials, etc.
Medical and Graphic Imaging	Medical products, graphic imaging products, etc.
Sensing	Industrial-use and medical-use measuring instruments, etc
Other businesses	Products other than the above

3. Operating expenses not able to be properly allocated that are included in Eliminations and Corporate are principally R&D expenses incurred by the Company and expenses associated with head office functions. Such expenses amounted to ¥7,602 million and ¥7,307 million for 1Q March/2009 and 1Q March/2010 respectively.

[2] Geographical Segment

1Q March/2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)

	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia and Other	Total	Eliminations and Corporation	Consolidated
[Millions of yen]							
Sales							
External	115,721	52,058	72,633	14,725	255,139	-	255,139
Intersegment	82,072	682	672	51,661	135,090	(135,090)	-
Total	197,794	52,741	73,306	66,387	390,230	(135,090)	255,139
Operating expenses	170,278	53,526	72,787	64,338	360,930	(130,269)	230,661
Operating income (loss)	27,516	(785)	519	2,048	29,299	(4,821)	24,478

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia and Other	Total	Eliminations and Corporation	Consolidated
[Millions of yen]							
Sales							
External	85,306	43,391	49,433	11,307	189,439	-	189,439
Intersegment	48,012	523	211	34,600	83,348	(83,348)	-
Total	133,319	43,915	49,645	45,907	272,787	(83,348)	189,439
Operating expenses	128,894	45,455	48,318	44,230	266,899	(76,870)	190,029
Operating income (loss)	4,424	(1,540)	1,326	1,677	5,887	(6,477)	(589)

Notes:

- Countries and territories are classified based on geographical proximity.
- Major countries or areas other than Japan are as follows:
 - North America U.S.A. and Canada
 - Europe Germany, France and U.K.
 - Asia and Other Australia, China and Singapore
- Operating expenses not able to be properly allocated that are included in Eliminations and Corporate are principally R&D expenses incurred by the Company and expenses associated with head office functions. Such expenses amounted to ¥7,602 million and ¥7,307 million for 1Q March/2009 and 1Q March/2010 respectively.

[3] Overseas Sales**1Q March/2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)**

	North America	Europe	Asia and Other	Total
Overseas sales	54,112	78,342	54,510	186,964
Consolidated sales	-	-	-	255,139
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated sales	21.2%	30.7%	21.4%	73.3%

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

	North America	Europe	Asia and Other	Total
Overseas sales	41,844	54,144	37,437	133,426
Consolidated sales	-	-	-	189,439
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated sales	22.1%	28.6%	19.8%	70.4%

Notes:

1. Countries and territories are classified based on geographical proximity.

2. Major countries or areas are as follows:

North America U.S.A. and Canada

Europe Germany, France and U.K.

Asia and Other Australia, China and Singapore

3. Overseas sales are the Company and consolidated subsidiary sales in countries or regions outside of Japan.

(6) Notes Regarding Any Major Change in Shareholders' Equity

1Q March/2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)

	[Millions of yen]				
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Total
Balance at April 1, 2008	37,519	204,140	176,684	(1,340)	417,003
Dividends paid from retained earnings			(3,979)		(3,979)
Net income			17,628		17,628
Change in the scope of consolidation *1			96		96
Effect of changes in accounting policies applied to overseas subsidiaries *2			5,210		5,210
Purchase of treasury stock				(66)	(66)
Disposal of treasury stock			(6)	9	3
Total changes during the quarter	-	-	18,949	(56)	18,892
Balance at June 30, 2008	37,519	204,140	195,633	(1,397)	435,896

Notes:

1. The inclusion of additional subsidiaries within the scope of consolidation increased retained earnings by ¥96 million.
2. Beginning with the 1Q March/2009, the Company has applied "Practical Solution for Unification of Accounting Policies Applied to Foreign Subsidiaries for Consolidated Financial Statements" (Practical Issues Task Force No. 18, issued by The Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ) on May 17, 2006), and the necessary revisions have been made in the consolidated financial statements. This change had the effect of increasing retained earnings by ¥5,210 million.

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

Major changes in shareholders' equity: None